

Office Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED
APR 2 1934
CHARLES ELMORE CROPLEY
CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1933.

No. 916

STATE OF TENNESSEE, EX REL. LUKE LEA AND
LUKE LEA, JR.,
Petitioners,
vs.

LAURENCE E. BROWN AND FRANK LAKEY, AGENTS
OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF.**

CLARENCE DARROW,
ARTHUR GARFIELD HAYS,
L. E. GWINN,
HENRY E. COLTON,
JOHN SCHULMAN,
Counsel for Petitioners.

INDEX.

SUBJECT INDEX.

Petition for certiorari:	Page
Preliminary statement.....	1- 2
(a) Petitioners, citizens of Tennessee, seek writ of habeas corpus to prevent their extradition to North Carolina.	
(b) Demurrer to petition sustained and writ theretofore issued quashed.	
(c) Judgment affirmed by the Supreme Court of Tennessee, although it found that petitioners, not corporeally within North Carolina when crime charged committed, were convicted in that State solely on the theory of constructive presence.	
I. New Federal questions of substance involved.....	1- 5
II. Articles of Constitution and statute involved.....	5
III. The Federal questions of substance not heretofore decided by this Court.....	5- 8
IV. Opinions of Supreme Court of Tennessee.....	8-14
(a) In one of the opinions, three judges concurring, it was held that petitioners, not corporeally present at the time of the commission of the alleged offense, could be extradited on the original charge because they had left the "custody and jurisdiction of North Carolina after conviction.	
(b) The other opinion, two judges concurring, held that neither "leaving the custody" (not of itself an offense) nor conviction was a substitute for personal presence when alleged crime committed, but concurred in affirmance on the ground of an implied waiver of the right to resist extradition, so holding because petitioners, four months prior to the return of the indictments on which they were tried and on which extradition is sought herein, voluntarily appeared to answer a then pending indictment, later dismissed, which was materially different in scope, character, charges and parties from the subsequent indictments.	
V. Reasons why writ should be granted.....	14-18
(a) It has not been determined by this Court whether conviction (in this case on the theory of constructive presence) nullifies the jurisdictional prerequisite of corporeal presence (when crime committed) required by the Federal extradition statute as construed by this Court where extradition is sought before trial.	

- (b) Nor has it been heretofore determined whether any act of the alleged fugitive outside of the extradition proceedings themselves can enlarge the powers of the asylum State so as to confer upon it jurisdiction to extradite over his objection a person who is not a fugitive from justice in the demanding State as that term is defined by the authorities.
- (c) There is also presented the question of the issues that may be considered in an extradition proceeding after conviction. Is the status of the alleged fugitive affected by proceedings in the demanding State subsequent to the indictments? If so, may the courts of the asylum State inquire into such proceedings to the extent necessary to test the jurisdiction of the court in which the proceedings were had?
- (d) The questions presented for consideration affect the rights of petitioners and also the powers and duties of sovereign States under the Federal constitutional and statutory provisions relating to extradition. These questions were considered and decided by the Supreme Court of Tennessee as Federal questions of substance not theretofore determined by this Court.

Supporting brief:

I. Controlling dates and jurisdictional statute.....	19
II. Statement of case	20-23
III. Federal questions involved	23
IV. Petitioners not fugitives from justice.....	23-26
(a) Not corporeally within demanding state when alleged crimes committed.	
(b) Conviction in the demanding state on the theory of constructive presence does not nullify the indispensable jurisdictional prerequisite in interstate extradition proceedings of personal presence when crime committed.	
V. No element of waiver of estoppel presented by record.....	27-39
(a) No express waiver claimed. Petition alleges there was no waiver. Demurrer admits this allegation of fact. Finding of implied waiver based on voluntary appearance to answer prior indictment, later dismissed. This indictment, dismissed on date set for trial thereof, materially different in scope, character, charges and parties from indictments returned on date set for trial of first indictment and on which petitioners were put to immediate trial on new indictments. Petitioners asserted right to resist ex-	

- tradition under these indictments, returned four months after appearance to answer original indictment, at the first opportunity.
- (b) No facts are alleged in petition inconsistent with any statements, admissions or pleas at the trial. Petitioners objected to trial under subsequent indictments, challenged the validity thereof and the jurisdiction of the court at every stage of the proceedings. They did not experiment with the courts of North Carolina in the trial under these indictments.
- (c) Bonds executed by petitioners in North Carolina no bar of right to resist extradition. (1) The appearance bonds were executed under duress. (2) The execution of a bond to avoid imprisonment is not a waiver of any privilege or exemption. (3) The right of sureties on a bail bond may not be asserted by the state but in default of a voluntary return it must proceed under the extradition statute. (4) Judgment void and therefore bond executed on appeal therefrom a nullity.
- (d) The appearance of petitioners in North Carolina to answer the original indictment did not so enlarge the powers of the Governor of Tennessee in extradition proceedings based on subsequent indictments as to confer upon him authority to extradite petitioners over their objection when it appeared they were not fugitives from justice.
- VI. "Leaving the custody and jurisdiction" of North Carolina was not a criminal act and therefore not a ground of extradition.
 - (Extradition herein is sought on the charges of violating the banking laws, not for leaving custody)... 39-40
- VII. If status of petitioners as alleged fugitives from justice is in any way affected by proceedings in North Carolina subsequent to indictments, the validity of these proceedings is a material and necessary issue..... 41-46
 - (a) The Supreme Court of Tennessee considered these proceedings as affecting the status of petitioners but refused to pass on the validity thereof to the extent necessary to test the jurisdiction of the North Carolina courts.
 - (b) On grounds not questioned for sufficiency by the Supreme Court of Tennessee, the petition for the writ of habeas corpus alleged that the North Carolina proceedings were nullities and

the judgments absolutely void under the due process and equal protection clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment. Material matters presented for the first time in the petition, so showing, include: (1) False recitals of venue in the indictments, returned without evidence, and made with full knowledge of their falsity for the deliberate purpose of perpetrating a fraud on the jurisdiction of the court and dispensing with any necessity for evidence of venue at the trial; (2) a corrupt and fraudulent packing of the jury panel by the prosecution, facilitated by the administration of an *ex post facto* law, passed after the first indictment of petitioners, resulting in the trial of petitioners by jurors who had prejudged their case; (3) and the question of the legal existence of the trial court.

TABLE OF CASES CITED.

Alsens A. P. C. Works v. Degnon Cont. Co., 222 N. Y. 34.....	28
Ansorge v. Belfor, 248 N. Y. 145.....	28
Bain, Ex Parte, 121 U. S. 1.....	42
Baker v. Copeland, 140 Mass. 332.....	36
Bank of Arophoe v. Bradley, 72 Fed. 896.....	43
Battle v. Atkinson, 115 Fed. 884.....	43
Bennecke v. Insurance Co., 105 U. S. 355.....	28
Biddinger v. Commissioner of Police, 245 U. S. 128.....	24
Black Diamond Collieries v. Deal, 150 Tenn. 474.....	33
Bonner, In re, 150 U. S. 42.....	42
Bragg v. Hatfield, 124 Maine 399, 130 Atl. 234.....	36
Chase v. Chase, 95 N. Y. 373.....	41
Chittenden, Ex Parte, 61 S. W. (2nd) 1008.....	25
Clark v. Kirby, 243 U. S. 295.....	28
Clausman v. Ledbetter, 190 Ind. 605, 130 N. E. 235.....	43
Cole v. Cunningham, 133 U. S. 107.....	43
Cook v. Hart, 114 U. S. 194.....	38
Craig, Ex Parte (C. C. A.), 228 Fed. 154.....	42
Creasy v. Hall (Mo.), 148 S. W. 914, 41 L. R. A. (N. S.) 914.....	42
Cuddy, In re, 131 U. S. 200.....	42
Davis, Ex Parte (Nev.), 110 Pac. 1131.....	42
Dickenson v. Farwell, 71 N. H. 213.....	36
DeLima v. Bidwell, 182 U. S. 914.....	40
Ex Parte Bain, 121 U. S. 1.....	42
Craig (C. C. A.), 228 Fed. 154.....	42
Chittenden, 61 S. W. (2nd) 1008.....	25
Davis (Nev.), 110 Pac. 1131.....	42
Lange, 18 Wall. (U. S.) 163.....	42

Justice (Okla.), 104 Pac. 1003.....	42
Nielsen, 114 U. S. 418.....	42
Riggel, 114 U. S. 642.....	24
Eureka Bank Habeas Corpus Cases (Nev.), 126 Pac. 655.....	42
Fitzpatrick v. Williams, 46 Fed. (2nd) 40.....	36, 37
Frank v. Mangum, 237 U. S. 309.....	42
Hans Nielsen, In re, 131 U. S. 86.....	42
Harris v. Sparks, 222 Ky. 472, 1 S. W. (2nd) 772.....	36
Hartman v. Aveline, 63 Ind. 350.....	40
Ho v. White, 259 U. S. 279.....	38
Hobbs v. McLean, 117 U. S. 567.....	40
Holt v. State, 160 Tenn. 366.....	28
Houk v. Construction Co., 159 Tenn. 103.....	33
Hyatt v. Corkran, 188 U. S. 691.....	13, 14, 15, 16, 26
Illinois Ex rel. McNichols v. Pease, 207 U. S. 100.....	14
Innes v. Tobin, 240 U. S. 127, 60 L. Ed. 564.....	14, 15, 38
In re Bonner, 150 U. S. 42.....	42
In re Cuddy, 131 U. S. 200.....	42
In re Hans Nielsen, 131 U. S. 86.....	42
In re Justice (Okla.), 104 Pac. 1003.....	42
In re Mayfield, 141 U. S. 107.....	42
Lange, Ex Parte, 18 Wall. (U. S.) 163.....	42
Laurel v. Triffin, 12 Fed. 590.....	36
Manufacturing Co. v. Chemical Co., 126 Tenn. 18.....	28
Mayfield, In re, 141 U. S. 107.....	42
Miller v. Aderhold, 288 U. S. 206.....	41
Moore v. Dempsey, 261 U. S. 86.....	42
Munsey v. Clough, 196 U. S. 364.....	16, 24, 26
Nielsen, Ex Parte, 114 U. S. 418.....	42
Patton v. United States, 281 U. S. 276.....	38
People v. Hyatt, 172 N. Y. 176.....	16, 26
People v. Liscomb, 60 N. Y. 559.....	41
People v. Sturtevant, 9 N. Y. 263.....	41
Pirie v. Chicago Title Co., 192 U. S. 438.....	40
Riggel, Ex Parte, 114 U. S. 642.....	24
Robb v. Connolly, 11 U. S. 624.....	44
Roberts v. Reilly, 116 U. S. 80, 29 L. Ed. 544.....	14
South Carolina v. Bailey, 289 U. S. 412.....	24
Southern Coal Co. v. Schwoom, 145 Tenn. 191.....	33
State v. Hall, 142 N. C. 714.....	42
State of New Hampshire v. Riccardi, 81 N. H. 223, 34 A. L. R. 309..	37
Stearns Coal Co. v. Jamestown Railroad Co., 141 Tenn. 203.....	33
Stephens v. McCloughy (8 C. C. A.), 207 Fed. 154, 51 L. R. A. (N. S.) 390.....	42
Tate v. Tate, 126 Tenn. 169.....	33
Turley v. Taylor, 65 Tenn. 376.....	43
Windsor v. McVeigh, 93 U. S. 274.....	41

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES CITED.

	Page
Article 4, Section 2.....	3, 5

STATUTES CITED.

Section 5278, Revised Statutes.....	3, 5, 14, 15, 25
Judicial Code, Section 237 (B), as amended by Act of February 13, 1925, Chapter 229, Section 1, 43 Statutes 937.....	20
U. S. Code, Title 28, Section 344.....	20
Section 662, Criminal Code and Criminal Procedure (R. S. 5278)....	25

TEXTBOOKS CITED.

Bailey on Habeas Corpus, Vol. 1, pp. 117, 159, 168, 174.....	42
Ferris, Extraordinary Legal Remedies, Section 29, p. 49.....	43
